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under Section 305(c) of the Magnuson-
Stevens Fishery Conservation and
Management Act, provided the public
has been notified of the group’s intent
to take final action to address the
emergency.

Special Accommodations

The meeting is physically accessible
to people with disabilities. Requests for
sign language interpretation or other
auxiliary aids should be directed to Ms.
Carolyn Porter at 503—820-2280 at least
5 days prior to the meeting date.

Dated: August 19, 2004.
Alan D. Risenhoover,

Acting Director, Office of Sustainable
Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. E4—-1885 Filed 8—23-04; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 3510-22-S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration

[1.D. 081804B]

Pacific Fishery Management Council;
Public Meeting

AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA),
Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of public meetings.

SUMMARY: The Pacific Fishery
Management Council’s (Council)
Salmon Advisory Subpanel (SAS) will
hold a work session by telephone
conference, which is open to the public,
to develop recommendations for the
September Council meeting and the
meeting in October of the Ad Hoc
Channel Islands Marine Reserve
Committee.

DATES: The telephone conference will be
held Wednesday, September 8, 2004,
from 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.

ADDRESSES: A listening station will be
available at the Pacific Fishery
Management Council, West Conference
Room, 7700 NE. Ambassador Place,
Suite 200, Portland, OR 97220-1384;
telephone: (503) 820-2280.

Council address: Pacific Fishery
Management Council, 7700 NE.
Ambassador Place, Suite 200, Portland,
OR 97220-1384.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Chuck Tracy, Salmon Management Staff
Officer, Pacific Fishery Management
Council; telephone: (503) 820-2280.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
purpose of the work session is to review
information in the Council briefing book
related to salmon and Pacific halibut

management, to develop comments and
recommendations for consideration at
the September Council meeting, and to
provide input to the SAS representative
on the Councils Ad Hoc Channel Islands
Marine Reserve Committee.

Although non-emergency issues not
contained in the meeting agenda may
come before the SAS for discussion,
those issues may not be the subject of
formal SAS action during this meeting.
SAS action will be restricted to those
issues specifically listed in this notice
and any issues arising after publication
of this notice that require emergency
action under section 305(c) of the
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery
Conservation and Management Act,
provided the public has been notified of
the SAS’s intent to take final action to
address the emergency.

Special Accommodations

This meeting is physically accessible
to people with disabilities. Requests for
sign language interpretation or other
auxiliary aids should be directed to Ms.
Carolyn Porter at (503) 820—2280 at least
5 days prior to the meeting date.

Dated: August 19, 2004.
Alan D. Risenhoover,

Acting Director, Office of Sustainable
Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. E4-1886 Filed 8—23-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-22-S

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Denial of Commercial Availability
Request under the United States -
Caribbean Basin Trade Partnership Act
(CBTPA)

August 18, 2004.

AGENCY: The Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Denial of the request alleging
that certain dyed, two way stretch twill
woven fabric, for use in apparel articles,
cannot be supplied by the domestic
industry in commercial quantities in a
timely manner under the CBTPA.

SUMMARY: On June 18, 2004 the
Chairman of CITA received a petition
from Pressman-Gutman Co., Inc.
alleging that certain dyed, two way
stretch twill woven fabric, of three ply
yarns composed of 62 percent staple
polyester, 33 percent staple rayon and 5
percent filament spandex, of stated
specifications, classified in subheading
5515.11.0040 of the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (HTSUS),
for use in apparel articles, cannot be

supplied by the domestic industry in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner. It requested that apparel of
such fabrics be eligible for preferential
treatment under the CBTPA. Based on
currently available information, CITA
has determined that these subject fabrics
can be supplied by the domestic
industry in commercial quantities in a
timely manner and therefore denies the
request.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Janet Heinzen, International Trade
Specialist, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482-3400.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 213(b)(2)(A)(v)(II) of the
Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act, as
added by Section 211(a) of the CBTPA;
Section 6 of Executive Order No. 13191 of
January 17, 2001.

BACKGROUND:

The CBTPA provides for quota- and
duty-free treatment for qualifying textile
and apparel products. Such treatment is
generally limited to products
manufactured from yarns and fabrics
formed in the United States or a
beneficiary country. The CBTPA also
provides for quota- and duty-free
treatment for apparel articles that are
both cut (or knit-to-shape) and sewn or
otherwise assembled in one or more
CBTPA beneficiary countries from fabric
or yarn that is not formed in the United
States, if it has been determined that
such fabric or yarn cannot be supplied
by the domestic industry in commercial
quantities in a timely manner. In
Executive Order No. 13191, the
President delegated to CITA the
authority to determine whether yarns or
fabrics cannot be supplied by the
domestic industry in commercial
quantities in a timely manner under the
CBTPA and directed CITA to establish
procedures to ensure appropriate public
participation in any such determination.
On March 6, 2001, CITA published
procedures that it will follow in
considering requests. (66 FR 13502).

On June 18, 2004, the Chairman of
CITA received a petition from
Pressman-Gutman Co., Inc. alleging that
certain dyed, two way stretch twill
woven fabric, of three ply yarns
composed of 62 percent staple
polyester, 33 percent staple rayon and 5
percent filament spandex, of stated
specifications, classified in HTSUS
subheading 5515.11.0040, cannot be
supplied by the domestic industry in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner and requesting quota- and duty-
free treatment under the CBTPA for
apparel articles that are both cut and
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